
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Investment Subcommittee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 26 July 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (Tel. 0116 305 2583) 

Email: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 Mr. T. Barkley (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. J Grimley CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
 

Mr. R. Denney 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
Mr. C. Pitt 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Aegon Asset Management - Index Linked 
Bonds Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 34) 

7.  
  

Cash Update and Amendment of Previous 
Recommendation to Private Credit 

Director of 
Corporate 

(Pages 35 - 48) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

Investments  
 

Resources 
 

8.  
  

Recommended Changes to the Protection 
Assets Group of Investments for the 
Leicestershire LGPS  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 49 - 90) 

9.  
  

Date of Next Meeting - 11 October 2023 at 
1.30pm  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 

accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information): 
  

11.  
  

Investment Management Fee Savings  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 91 - 96) 



 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 19 April 2023.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 
Mr. D. Grimley CC 
 

 
 

District Council Representative 
 

 

Cllr. M. Graham MBE 
 

 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. C. Pitt 
 
University Representative 
 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers 
 
Hymans Robertson 
Mr. Abhishek Srivastav 
Mr. Philip Pearson 
 
Fulcrum 
Mr. J. Davidson 
Mr. N. Abdoula 
 
 
55. Minutes of the previous meeting  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
56. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
57. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

58. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
59. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.  
 
60. Cash Deployment, Strategic Asset Allocation Update and Infrastructure 

Investment Top Ups  
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

which provided an update on the cash holding of the Leicestershire County 
Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the plans for its deployment against the 
strategic asset allocation (SAA). The report provide backg
[...]
oted that the next meeting would be held on 26 July 2023. 

  
 
 
 
 

5



 
 

 

4 

62. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
63. Recommended Changes to Targeted Return Investments  
  
 The Chairman informed the meeting of a change to the running order of the 

agenda, with Agenda Item 10 to be taken as the next substantive item. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided Members with information in respect of the targeted 
return investments and proposed changes. The paper was supported by a 
presentation from Hymans Robertson (Hymans) the Fund’s investment advisor 
and Fulcrum Asset Management. A copy of the report is filed with these 
minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 10’. The report was not for publication by virtue 
of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
Representatives from Hymans set out the purpose of the review which was 
undertaken as a result of recommendations approved at the 20 January 2023 
Local Pension Committee, where three asset class reviews were proposed 
alongside other recommendations which included the update to the strategic 
asset allocation (SAA) that moved the targeted return target allocation to 5% of 
total fund assets.  
 
Hymans presented the scope of the review, which compared three options for 
the targeted return allocation for the Fund, and options comparison qualitative 
results. The options were outlined as: 
 

• Option 1, continue with the current managers, and associated 
strategies; 

• Option 2, modify the current bench of managers/strategies which 
would improve the robustness of the current allocation, but could 
have significant governance 
[...]
 proposals than many of the 
world’s largest asset managers. It was further noted that the RI policy aligned 
with the objectives of DCAR. 
 
[At this point representatives from Fulcrum left the meeting] 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the recommendation to the report. They sought 
further clarity the fee rates and asked for an amendment to recommendation c) 
in the report. 
 
[At this point representatives from Fulcrum re-joined the meeting] 
 
Fulcrum representatives were informed of, and agreed the suggested 
amendment to recommendation c) to the report that fees would be negotiated 
via the Director of Corporate Resources. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Investment Sub-Committee approve:  
 

a. The Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to take the 
necessary action in order for the Fund to disinvest the targeted return 
investments during 2023/24, as outlined in preferred Option 2 in the 
report. 

 
b. That an investment increasing to 3% of total fund assets be made to 

the existing Ruffer mandate over 2023/24. 
 

c. That an investment totalling 2% of total fund assets be made to the 
new Fulcrum diversified core absolute return fund over 2023/24, 
subject to negotiation of fees via the Director of Corporate Resources. 

7



 
 

 

6 

 
The meeting took a short break at 12:05pm and reconvened at 12:11pm.  

 
64. Recommended Changes to Listed Equity Investments Covering Legal and 

General Investment Management and LGPS Central  
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Director of Corporate 

Resources which provided information in respect of the listed equity portfolio 
review and proposed changes to investments, and supporting presentation from 
Hymans Robertson (Hymans), which was followed by questions from Members. 
A copy of the report is filed with these minutes marked ‘Agenda Item 9’. The 
report was not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Representatives from Hymans set out the purpose of the review which was 
undertaken as a result of recommendations approved at the 20 January 2023 
Local Pension Committee, where three asset class reviews were proposed 
alongside other recommendations which included an update of the strategic 
asset allocation (SAA) that moved the listed equity target allocation to 37.5% of 
total fund assets.  
 
Hymans presented the scope of the review, which focused on six areas outlined 
as: 
 

a. Geographical allocations, including to what extent a ‘home’ (UK) bias is 
sensible and if an overweight allocation to emerging markets is 
sensible. 

b. If investing based on the market capitalisation is appropriate (i.e., 
holding more of a company the larger it becomes) 

c. The allocation between active and passive management 
d. How to employ factor-based strategies 
e. Responsible investing considerations  
f. How to implement any recommendations 

 
Hymans reported that the main findings of the review showed the overall 
portfolio was well structured, with a decent alignment with investment objectives 
to deliver a return in excess of inflation over the long term. It was further noted 
that the proposed changes offered refinement and were not a radical change. 
 
Hymans suggested the there was a strong case for the sub-portfolio to be 
restructured to provide a better balance of risk and return without materially 
impacting investment outcomes but would require further consideration. 
Hymans further recommended that detailed transition plans would be required, 
and suggested the transition be executed in stages. 
 
Members welcomed the fact that underperformance of LGPS Central 
investment products was being managed by LGPS Central. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Investment Sub-Committee approve the following to the listed equity 
mandates and the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to take the 

8



 
 

 

7 

necessary action for the Fund to manage the changes as outlined below: 
  

a. Enact the reduction from 42.5% to 37.5% of listed equities per the SAA 
 

b. Once the outcome of the Central Global Equity manager procurement 
is concluded and deemed satisfactory by Hymans Robertson continue 
with:  
 

i. appointing a transition advisor to make changes outlined in 
c, d and e below, to aid in formalising the timeline and 
strategy for the changes. 

 
c. Collapse the regional passive LGIM portfolio including the single stock 

funds into three Funds with LGIM, 
 

i. L&G UK Equity Fund to 2% of total Fund assets 
ii. L&G All World Equity Fund to 8% of total Fund assets 
iii. L&G Low Carbon Transition Fund to 3.5% of total Fund 

assets  
 

d. Decrease the allocation to the Central Climate Multi-Factor fund to 
12% of total Fund assets. 
 

e. Increase the allocation to the Central Global Equity Active multi 
manager fund to 12% of total Fund assets. 

 
f. Divest from the Central Emerging Market Active multi manager fund.  

  
Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
10.00am – 12.54pm CHAIRMAN 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

AEGON ASSET MANAGEMENT – INDEX LINKED BONDS UPDATE 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Investment Sub Committee (ISC) with 
information on the Leicestershire Pension Fund (Fund) investments held with 
Aegon Asset Management (“Aegon”) and the performance of the mandates held 
with them. 

 
2. A PowerPoint presentation will be provided at the meeting by representatives from 

Aegon. A copy of the presentation slides is appended to this report. 
 

Background 
 

3. The Fund has a short dated investment grade credit (IGC) and index linked bonds 
(ILB) allocation with Aegon within the protection asset group part of the portfolio. 

 
4. In addition, Aegon operate the Fund’s foreign exchange (FX) hedging programme. 

This hedges around £2bn of FX exposure (mainly US dollar, Euro, and Ja
[...]
  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

CASH UPDATE AND AMENDNMENT OF PREVIOUS RECOMMENDATION 
TO PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTMENTS 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) on the 

cash holding of the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the 
plans for its deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA). 
 

2. The paper also seeks approval to remove the limits previously approved by this Sub-
Committee in October 2022 regarding commitments to LGPS Central in 2023/24. 
 

Background 
 

3. Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s investment advisor, completed the 2023 Strategic 

Asset Allocation (SAA) as part of the Fund’s annual investment review. The 
Strategy was reviewed by officers and was approved by the Local Pension 
Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2023.  
 

4. Cash balances are reported to the Local Pension Committee alongside Fund 
investment values by investment managers each quarter.  At the last update the 
cash balances totalled £69m with an additional £34m with the Fund’s currency 
hedging manager, Aegon asset management (Aegon).  
 

5. The Fund does not have a specific cash allocation as part of the SAA other than a 
0.75% of total Fund assets to reflect the cash held at Aegon to act as collateral for 
the currency hedge. 
 

6. The Fund, as a part owner of LGPS Central (Central), has an aim to transition 
investments to cost effective and relevant products at Central as and when they are 
made available. 
 

7. At its meeting on 12 October 2022, the Investment Sub-Committee approved 
2023/2024 commitments to LGPS Central’s private credit fund subject to the Fund 
being no more than 20% of the total raised for each of the two funds.  
 

a. LGPS Central Low Return Sleeve.  A £180m commitment subject to a 
minimum fund raise by Central of £900m. (equates to a maximum 20% of the 
total fund) 
 

b. LGPS Central Real Assets Sleeve. A £100m commitment sub
[...]
e than the current level of soft commitments are received by Central 

then Central to improve diversification further per the tables above. 
 

d. Where a key person event occurs (for example, the investment director 
leaves), Central will convene a meeting with the Advisory Committee to 
discuss. 
 

42



40. Hymans have stated they are comfortable that these provisions will provide 
adequate diversification and as a partner fund and shareholder (of LGPS Central) 
the Fund would have significantly more influence over ongoing management 
arrangements than it would with a third-party manager. 

 
41. Hymans also cite a further reason for proceeding in support of pooling.  Hymans 

believe Central’s ability to launch regular vintages is, in the long term, in the best 
interests of the Fund  

 
Recommendation 
 
42. That the Fund proceed to commit in 2023/24: 
 

i. £180m to the new LGPS Central Low Return Sleeve; and  
ii. £100m to the LGPS Central Real Assets Sleeve 

 
as approved by the ISC on 12 October 2022, but that the 20% limit on these 
commitments also previously agreed by the ISC no longer be applied for the 
reasons now outlined within the report. 

 
 

Supplementary Information  
 

43. None 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
44. The cash update and infrastructure top up is a high-level document and there are 

no direct Equality and Human Rights implications. The Fund considers issues 
around Equality and Human Rights as part of responsible investment which 
incorporates environmental, social and governance factors in all investment 
decisions. The Fund will not appoint any manager unless they can show evidence 
that responsible investment considerations are an integral part of their decision-
making processes. This is further supported by the Fund’s approach to stewardship 
and voting, and its approach to engagement in support of a fair and just transition to 
net zero. 

 
Appendix 
 
45. Appendix 1: Private Debt commitments 2023 Hymans 
[...]
Robertson LLP 

July 2023 004 
 

 

Recommendation 

Given the arguments outlined above, we recommend the Fund drops the 20% limit and proceeds with the 

planned commitments. Limits on commitments to future LGPSC products should be considered on a case-by-

case basis, taking into account the provisions in place to mitigate concentration and operational risks. We 

recommend the 20% limit is retained for commitment to third-party managed products. 

 

Prepared by:- 

Philip Pearson, Partner 

July 2023 

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

48



 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE – 26 JULY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO THE PROCTECTION ASSETS GROUP OF 
INVESTMENTS FOR THE LEICESTERSHIRE LGPS 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Investment Sub-Committee 

(ISC) in respect of the protection assets group portfolio review and proposed 
changes to investments. 
 

2. This paper will be supported by a presentation from Hymans Robertson (Hymans), 
the Fund’s investment advisor. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

3. There have been a number of changes to the protection assets group of investments 
over the past years. A summary of previous decisions is provided below. 
 

4. At the meeting of the Local Pension Committee 20 January 2023 the following 
changes were proposed and approved: 

 
a. Increase in the strategic asset allocation to the currency hedge from 0.5% to 

0.75% of total fund assets. 
 

b. Decrease in the strategic asset allocation to investment grade credit from 3.00% 
to 2.75% of total fund assets. 

 
5. There were no changes proposed for protection assets at the meeting of the Local 

Pension Committee 21 January 2022 when the strategic asset allocation was 
reviewed. 
 

6. At the meeting of the Local Pension Committee 21 January 2021 where the strategic 
asset allocation was discussed the following changes were proposed and approv
[...]
 This strategy had previously held a public engagement 
exercise in Summer 2022 which gathered over 1000 responses and a public 
consultation which received over 700 responses.  

 
Resource Implications 
 

46. The Director of Corporate Resources has been consulted. There are no additional 
resource implications.  

 
Recommendations  
 

47. It is recommended the Investment Sub-Committee approve the following changes to 
protection assets and other impacted mandates and that the Director of Corporate 
Resources be authorised to take the necessary action for the Fund to manage the 
changes as outlined below: 

 
a. Implement a change to the ILB allocation to 3.25% and for IGC 3.75% of total Fund 

assets. However, to defer the reallocation of capital between ILB and IGC until 
Hymans have concluded their outlook on both asset classes.  
  

b. Engage with Aegon regarding the ILB mandate and their ability to enhance and 
protect returns by investing in overseas bonds at the appropriate times. 

56



 

 
c. Consider the changes to the FX hedging arrangements as described at points 37-44 

of this paper.  
 

d. At the next SAA review (planned for January 2024) the Fund reviews the target 
allocation to protection assets and explore further the inclusion of alternative 
protection assets.  

 
Background papers   
 

48. Local Pension Committee Meeting, 3 March 2023 – Net Zero Climate Strategy - 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7202&Ver=4 

 
49. Local Pension Committee Meeting, 20 January 2023 – Strategic Asset Allocation – 

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=7201&Ver=4  
 

50. Local Pension Committee Meeting, 21 January 2022 – Strategic Asset Allocation – 
http://cexmodgov01/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=6757&Ver=4  

 
51. Local Pension Committee Meeting, 22 January 2021 – Strategic Asset Allocation – 

http://cexmodgov01/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=6522&Ver=4  
 

52. Local Pension Committee Me
[...]
nced exposure to ILB and IGC, with the former allocated 3.25% and of total Fund assets and 

the latter 3.75%; 

• Defers the reallocation of capital between ILB and IGC until the short-term outlook for the latter improves1; 

• Engages with Aegon regarding its index-linked bond mandate to ensure that the flexibility to invest in 

overseas bonds is being used to enhance returns and/or improve downside protection at times of market 

stress; 

• Gives further consideration to an appropriate level of FX hedging for the Fund’s high yield debt investments, 

in conjunction with its currency manager and investment advisor, with the final decision on hedging ratio 

being delegated to Officers and reported back to the Committee at a future meeting. 

Considers the proposed changes to FX hedging arrangements detailed in Section 3 which are designed to 

ensure a more consistent application of the Fund’s FX hedging policy. In some cases, the proposed changes 

could be implemented in several different ways. We therefore recommend the Fund further investigates the 

available FX hedging options, in conjunction with its currency manager and investment advisor, with the final 

 
1 Our short-term outlook, as at the end of June 2023, is positive on ILB and neutral on IGC. 

62



 

  

July 2023 004 
 

decision on which option to adopt being delegated to Officers and reported back to the Committee at a future 

meeting. 

At the next strategy review, we recommend the Fund: 

• Reviews the target allocation to protection assets in light of the path of interest rates and government bond 

yields over the remainder of 2023; 

• Considers the case for introducing alternative protection assets to improve the efficiency of the protection 

portfolio and the level of downside protection it provides. 

Decarbonisation of the Fund’s protection portfolio may also require focus during 2024. We recommend the Fund 

considers taking the following actions, which are further explained in S
[...]
 gilt yields of 4.6% pa look attractive 

versus our assessment of fair value of around 3.5% pa. We see the best value in gilt yields at maturities out 

to 20 years, given a sharp fall in longer-term forward real and nominal yields beyond. However, quantitative 

tightening and heavy issuance make for a very fragile technical backdrop.Outlook: neutral-positive 

• Index-linked Gilts. Ten-year index-linked gilt yields have also risen to reasonably attractive levels of 1.1% 

pa. Very weak real growth forecasts and sticky inflation should help keep a lid on real yields. Gilt-implied 

inflation, as measured by the difference between nominal and index-linked yields of the same maturity, 

indicates short-dated index-linked gilts offer decent value but suggests a relative preference for nominal gilts 

at medium-to-longer terms. Outlook: positive 

89



 

  

Hymans Robertson LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC310282. 

A list of members of Hymans Robertson LLP is available for inspection at One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA, the firm’s registered office.   

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries for a range of  

investment business activities. Hymans Robertson is a registered trademark of Hymans Robertson LLP. 

A member of Abelica Global  

 

90



Document is Restricted

91 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023
	6 Aegon Asset Management - Index Linked Bonds Update
	App A Aegon Index-Linked Fund (Leicester July 2023)
	Slide 0: Index-Linked Portfolio
	Slide 1: Overview of our relationship
	Slide 2: Responsible investment at a glance
	Slide 3: Overview of Index-Linked Gilt Mandate
	Slide 4: What is the Index-Linked mandate?
	Slide 5: Mandate Parameters
	Slide 6: Fund performance
	Slide 7: 2022 performance of index-linked bonds
	Slide 8: Price versus yield 
	Slide 9: Opportunities in Index – Linked
	Slide 10: Index-Linked Fund Investment Process 
	Slide 11: Alpha opportunities for active managers in Index-Linked
	Slide 12: UK Government Index-Linked Bonds
	Slide 13: Market Outlook
	Slide 14: Appendix 
	Slide 15: Fixed income investment team
	Slide 16: Index-linked bond - return explanation  
	Slide 17: Price versus yield 
	Slide 18: Important information


	7 Cash Update and Amendment of Previous Recommendation to Private Credit Investments
	App A Hymans 230626 LEIC Private Debt Commitments 2023 FINAL 3

	8 Recommended Changes to the Protection Assets Group of Investments for the Leicestershire LGPS
	App A LEIC Protection Asset Review

	11 Investment Management Fee Savings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Investment Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Wednesday, 26 July 2023.  
   

PRESENT: 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Staff Representative  
  
Mr. C. Pitt 
 

  
 

Independent Advisers and Managers  
 
Aegon (Minute 6 refers) 
Mr. Jordan Irvine 
Mr. James Lynch 
 
Hymans Robertson (Minutes 7 and 8 refer) 
Mr. Philip Pearson 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.   
 
2. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 35.  
 
3. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
4. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 



 
 

 

2 

 
No declarations were made.  

 
6. Aegon Asset Management - Index Linked Bonds Update  
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

the purpose of which was to provide information on the Leicestershire Pension 
Fund (Fund) investments held with Aegon Asset Management (Aegon) and the 
performance of mandates held with them. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr James Lynch and Mr Jordan Irvine from Aegon were in attendance at the 
meeting for this item, and supplemented the report with a presentation which is 
also filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points arose: 
 

i. A Member questioned who set the mandate parameters for investments 
made. Aegon stated that the original mandate had been set in 2013 and 
had been far wider ranging and more global in nature with more 
investment overseas. In 2016 Aegon and the County Council had agreed 
to move to a more restricted mandate. 

 
ii. When presenting information in the UK index linked Fund performance, 

Aegon explained a high level of returns had been reached at the end of 
2021 / beginning 2022, following which there had been a large draw 
down on index linked bonds. It was noted that, as a long-duration asset, 
it was more sensitive to changes in interest rates, and though 
performance had dipped providing a negative return the loss of capital 
would come back over time. Furthermore, if the value of the index linked 
gilts fell, so did the Fund’s liabilities, and when interest rates fell, the 
value of index linked gilts would rise along with the Fund’s liabilities. 

 
iii. With regards to the cost of pensions increasing, when actuaries 

calculated the current value of future liabilities, they had to convert the 
cost of future liabilities to present day value by discounting future 
liabilities at an interest rate related to yield on index linked gilts. With a 
higher yield, the ability to meet those liabilities was enhanced, and was 
checked every three years, with a mid-point high level check. Information 
was provided in an annual report presented to the Local Pension 
Committee. 

 
iv. A Member voiced concern that there would not be an upturn in the 

economy any time soon, and that the country was not manufacturing or 
exporting enough and had lost the ability to trade successfully with the 
world. Aegon confirmed that the assumption around manufacturing 
decline was a correct one. However, interestingly post-Covid19 other 
areas of the world were onshoring manufacturing (particularly the USA) 
to help the manufacturing industry and also for security reasons after 
experiencing difficulties in accessing goods throughout the Covid19 
pandemic.  The UK’s focus currently remained in the service industry. 

 



 
 

 

3 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation and report be noted. 
 
Mr Lynch and Mr Irvine from Aegon left the meeting at this point. 
  

 
7. Cash Update and Amendment of Previous Recommendation to Private 

Credit Investments  
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

the purpose of which was to provide an update on the cash holding of the 
Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund (Fund) and the plan for its 
deployment against the Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA). The report also 
sought approval to remove the limits previously approved by the Sub-
Committee in October 2022 regarding commitments to LGPS Central in 
2023/24. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
In presenting the report, the Director highlighted an error at page 36, Pt. 12 of 
the report; the heading of column three of the table should read ‘2022 SAA’, 
and of column four should read ‘2023 SAA’. 
 
Mr Philip Pearson from Hymans Robertson was in attendance at the meeting 
for this item.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points arose: 
 

i. When presenting information on the Private Debt recommendations 
change, assurance had been given by advisers that disapplying the 20% 
limit would not put the Fund at risk, and that no additional specifics had 
been received from Hymans other than that they were supportive of 
waiving the 20% limit based on the assurances of LGPS Central. 

 

ii. A Member queried if the Fund was discouraging investment in fossil 
fuels. It was explained that inroads were being made into the targets set 
and contained within the Funds Net Zero Climate Strategy approved by 
the Local Pension Committee in March 2023.  Members recalled that the 
Investment Sub-Committee at its meeting in April 2023, had approved 
changes to the listed equity portfolio which would further reduce carbon 
footprint in the Fund’s investments. It was further noted that LGPS 
Central looked at a Manager’s targets prior to appointing new managers. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Fund proceed to commit in 2023/24: 
 
a. £180m to the new LGPS Central Low Return Sleeve; and  

b. £100m to the LGPS Central Real Assets Sleeve as approved by the 
Investment Sub-Committee (ISC) on 12 October 2022, but that the 20% 
limit on these commitments also previously agreed by the ISC no longer 



 
 

 

4 

be applied for the reasons outlined within the report. 
   

 
8. Recommended Changes to the Protection Assets Group of Investments 

for the Leicestershire LGPS  
  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 

the purpose of which was to provide information in respect of the protection 
assets group portfolio review and proposed changes to investments. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr Philip Pearson from Hymans Robertson (Hymans) was in attendance at the 
meeting for this item and supplemented the report with a presentation which is 
also filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points arose: 
 

i. In presenting key metrics during the presentation, it was noted that 
funding was not sensitive to long-term inflation, as all asset classes 
worked together to provide protection throughout the portfolio.  

 
ii. There was sensitivity to long-term real yields, in particular if falling below 

-2%. Members were reassured that the likelihood was they would be fully 
funded above 2%, and that the charts included within the presentation 
were displaying extreme scenarios. 

 
iii. When considering the recommendation to increase the allocation to 

investment grade corporate bonds (IGC) to equal weights, officers 
queried if the +/-1% linked to overall investment outcomes would deliver 
a better return as a result. Hymans advised that modelling had 
suggested that the trade-off was best set at equal weight against the two 
asset classes.  It was believed that the equal combination had better 
long-term outcomes, and that the additional return  from investing in IGC 
would outweigh the slightly reduced protection from index-linked bonds 
(ILB)  which gave some protection against inflation.  

 
iv. It was noted some current cash and currency (FX) hedging 

arrangements, there were inconsistencies with some investments 
unhedged, some with partial exposure, and some fully hedged. Hymans 
advised that there was scope to apply the current policy more 
consistently. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Investment Sub-Committee approve the following changes to 
protection assets and other impacted mandates and that the Director of 
Corporate Resources be authorised to take the necessary action for the Fund 
to manage the changes as outlined below: 
 
a. Implement a change to the ILB allocation to 3.5% and for IGC 3.75% of 

total Fund assets. However, to defer the reallocation of capital between ILB 
and IGC until Hymans have concluded their outlook on both asset classes.  



 
 

 

5 

  
b. Engage with Aegon regarding the ILB mandate and their ability to 

enhance and protect returns by investing in overseas bonds at the 
appropriate times. 
 

c. Consider the changes to the FX hedging arrangements as described at 
points 37-44 of this paper.  
 

d. At the next SAA review (planned for January 2024) the Fund reviews the 
target allocation to protection assets and explore further the inclusion of 
alternative protection assets.  

 
Mr Pearson left the meeting at this point.  

 
9. Date of Next Meeting  
  
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 October 2023, at 

1.30pm.  
  

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the ground 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act.  

 
11. Investment Management Fee Savings  
  
 The Committee considered an exempt report by the Director of Corporate 

Resources, which provided information in respect of the investment 
management fee savings made for the benefit of the Leicestershire County 
Council Pension Fund (Fund). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes. The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Officers informed the meeting there would be a decision on where best to invest 
the management fee savings. Members congratulated officers on the 
discussions that had resulted in the savings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

 
 
Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
10.00am to 11.43am CHAIRMAN 
 


